
8795 Federal Register / Vol. 72, No. 38 / Tuesday, February 27, 2007 / Notices 

TA–W–60,896; Merck and Company, 
Flint River Plant, Albany, GA: 
February 1, 2006. 

TA–W–60,915; Hanes Menswear, Hanes 
Menswear—Ponce Division, Ponce, 
PR: January 29, 2006. 

TA–W–60,699; Filtronic Comtek, Inc., 
Salisbury, MD: January 3, 2006. 

TA–W–60,927; IMI Cornelius, Inc., 
Mason City, IA: February 7, 2006. 

TA–W–60,932; North Star Yachts, LLC, 
North Sea Yachts, Express 
Personnel Service, Anderson, 
Kalama, WA: February 6, 2006. 

The following certifications have been 
issued. The requirements of Section 
222(b) (supplier to a firm whose workers 
are certified eligible to apply for TAA) 
and Section 246(a)(3)(A)(ii) of the Trade 
Act have been met. 
TA–W–60,556; Hitachi Electronic 

Devices (USA), Inc., Action Staffing, 
Greenville, SC: November 25, 2006. 

The following certifications have been 
issued. The requirements of Section 
222(b) (downstream producer for a firm 
whose workers are certified eligible to 
apply for TAA based on increased 
imports from or a shift in production to 
Mexico or Canada) and Section 
246(a)(3)(A)(ii) of the Trade Act have 
been met. 

None. 

Negative Determinations for Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

In the following cases, it has been 
determined that the requirements of 
246(a)(3)(A)(ii) have not been met for 
the reasons specified. 

The Department has determined that 
criterion (1) of Section 246 has not been 
met. Workers at the firm are 50 years of 
age or older. 
TA–W–60,557; Burley Design, LLC, 

Bicycles, Eugene, OR: December 6, 
2005. 

TA–W–60,909; Kree Technologies USA, 
Plattsburgh, NY: February 5, 2006. 

The Department has determined that 
criterion (2) of Section 246 has not been 
met. Workers at the firm possess skills 
that are easily transferable. 

None. 
The Department has determined that 

criterion (3) of Section 246 has not been 
met. Competition conditions within the 
workers’ industry are not adverse. 

None. 

Negative Determinations for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

In the following cases, the 
investigation revealed that the eligibility 
criteria for worker adjustment assistance 
have not been met for the reasons 
specified. 

Because the workers of the firm are 
not eligible to apply for TAA, the 
workers cannot be certified eligible for 
ATAA. 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.A.) and (a)(2)(B)(II.A.) 
(employment decline) have not been 
met. 
TA–W–60,557A; Burley Design, LLC, 

Bicycle Trailers, Eugene, OR. 
TA–W–60,557B; Burley Design, LLC, Jog 

Strollers, Eugene, OR. 
The investigation revealed that 

criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.B.) (Sales or 
production, or both, did not decline) 
and (a)(2)(B)(II.B.) (shift in production 
to a foreign country) have not been met. 
TA–W–60,822; Shiloh Industries, 

Parma, OH. 
The investigation revealed that 

criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.C.) (increased 
imports) and (a)(2)(B)(II.B.) (shift in 
production to a foreign country) have 
not been met. 
TA–W–60,715; Conair Group, Inc. (The), 

International Plastics Equipment 
Group, Inc., Franklin, PA. 

TA–W–60,740; Classic Picture 
Company, Inc., Dallas, TX. 

TA–W–60,393; R R Donnelley Premedia 
Technologies, Warsaw Premedia 
Center, Warsaw, IN. 

TA–W–60,760; Ahlstrom Corp., LLC, Mt. 
Holly Springs, PA. 

The investigation revealed that the 
predominate cause of worker 
separations is unrelated to criteria 
(a)(2)(A)(I.C.) (increased imports) and 
(a)(2)(B)(II.C) (shift in production to a 
foreign country under a free trade 
agreement or a beneficiary country 
under a preferential trade agreement, or 
there has been or is likely to be an 
increase in imports). 

None. 
The workers’ firm does not produce 

an article as required for certification 
under Section 222 of the Trade Act of 
1974. 
TA–W–60,753; Cerf Brothers Bag 

Company, Earth City, MO. 
TA–W–60,920; Allied Systems, Ltd., 

Chesapeake, VA. 
TA–W–60,938; Plastron Industries, 

Bensenville, IL. 
The investigation revealed that 

criteria of Section 222(b)(2) has not been 
met. The workers’ firm (or subdivision) 
is not a supplier to or a downstream 
producer for a firm whose workers were 
certified eligible to apply for TAA. 

None. 
I hereby certify that the 

aforementioned determinations were 
issued during the period of January 12 
through January 16, 2007. Copies of 
these determinations are available for 

inspection in Room C–5311, U.S. 
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210 
during normal business hours or will be 
mailed to persons who write to the 
above address. 

Dated: February 21, 2007. 
Ralph DiBattista, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E7–3275 Filed 2–26–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–60,786] 

Hanes Brands, Inc., a/k/a Hanes 
Menswear, Ponce, PR; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on January 18, 2007 in 
response to a worker petition filed by a 
company official on behalf of workers at 
Hanes Menswear, a/k/a Hanes Brands, 
Inc., Ponce, Puerto Rico. 

The petitioning group of workers is 
covered by an active certification, (TA– 
W–60,915), which expires on February 
13, 2009. Consequently, further 
investigation in this case would serve 
no purpose, and the investigation has 
been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC this 13th day of 
February, 2007. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E7–3276 Filed 2–26–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Investigations Regarding Certifications 
of Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

Petitions have been filed with the 
Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a) 
of the Trade Act of 1974 (‘‘the Act’’) and 
are identified in the Appendix to this 
notice. Upon receipt of these petitions, 
the Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance, Employment 
and Training Administration, has 
instituted investigations pursuant to 
Section 221(a) of the Act. 

The purpose of each of the 
investigations is to determine whether 
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